## **RESOLUTION 2023-21**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, FLORIDA, ADOPTING A DONATION POLICY FOR THE TOWN; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Town currently has no policy governing the acceptance of donations to the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, Town Staff recommended the adoption of a Donation Policy to establish regulations governing the acceptance and documentation of donations made to the Town; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council determines that the adoption of this Resolution is in the best interests of the Town and its residents.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JUNO BEACH, as follows:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are ratified and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** The Town Council hereby adopts a Donation Policy, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- **Section 3.** All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

**Section 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.
	Alexander Cod	oke, Mayor
ATTEST:		
Caitlin E. Copeland-Rodriguez, MMC Town Clerk		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:		

Leonard G. Rubin, Town Attorney